STATE OF COLORADO, OFFECH OF THE ADJUTANT CENERAL Denver, Colorado.

SPECIAL ORDERS, No. 20.

1. In accordance with letter from the Chief, Militia Bureau, (unclassified) dated July 16, 1923, containing the Secretary of War's approval of the Denver Conference of National Guard Officers with reference to the ellocation of Staff Officers of the 45th Division, the following appointments, in connection with the organization of the 45th Dividion Staff, are hereby made, effective this date, and the officers concerned will report by letter to the Commanding General, 45th Division, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, for assignment of duty:

Mr. Joseph W. Le Fever, No. 27 - 2030 Welton Street, Denver, Colorado, is hereby appointed Major, Ordnance Department, and assigned to Headquarters 45th Division, Oklahoma City, Okla.

Mr. Theron D. Harris, Denver, Colorado, is hereby appointed Major, Quartermaster Corps, and assigned to Headquarters 45th Division, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

These appointments are made, subject to the extension of Federal recognition by the Secretary of War when the fitness of these officers for such commissions shall have been determined by a Board of Officers appointed by the Commanding General Eighth Corps Area, as required by Section 75, National Defense Act.

2. Pursuant to Section 75, Act of June 3, 1916, under the provisions of Paragraph 213, National Guard Regulations, 1922, and pursuant to instructions contained in Circular Letter No. 43, Militia Bureau, dated May 16, 1922, Major Joseph W. Le Fever Propert Bivision, Denver, Colorado, will report to the President of the Ordnance Board, appointed by Napagraph 6, S. O. 54, Hdqrs. Eighth Corps Area, March 5, 1924, at Room 44, State Capitol Building, on Thursday, March 13, 1924, at 12:30 P.M., or as soon thereafter as practicable, and Major Theron D. Harris, Quartermaster Corps, 45th Division, Dehter, Colorado, will report to the President of the Quartsrmaster Board appointed by Paragraph 13, S.C. 53, Hdgrs. Eighth Corps Area, Thursday, March 20, 1924, at Room 144. State Capitol Building, on Thursday, March 20th, 1924, at 12:30 P.M., or as soon thereafter as practicable, for examination to determine their qualifications for appointment and etention of their present commissions in the Colorado National Guarda

3. Mr. John H. Finch, 251 Quitman Street, Denver, Colorado, is hereby ap-4. Fursuant to Section 75, Act of June 3, 1916, under the provisions of

pointed Captain, Ordnance Department, subject to the extension of Federal recognitin by the Secretary of War when his fitness for such commission shall have been deterned mined by a Board of Officers appointed by the Commanding General, Eight Corps Area, as requird by Section 75, National Defense Act. Capt. Finch is hereby assigned to State Stair Corps And Departments, Colo. National Guard and will report for duty. Paragraph 213, National Guard Regulations, 1922, and pursuant to instruction contained in Circular Letter No. 43, Militia Bureau, dated May 16, 1922, Captain John H. Finch, Ord. Det., State Staff Comps and Depts., will report of the President of the ordnance Board appointed by the Commanding General, Eighth Corps Area, per Paragraph 6, S. O. 54, dated March 5, 1924, at Room 44 State Capitol Building, Thursday March 13, 1924, at 12:30 P.M., or as soon thereafter as practicable, for examination to determine his qualifications for the appointment and retention of his present commission in the Colorado National Guard.

OFFICIAL: Lewin PAUL P. NEWLON, The Adjutant General.

March 10, 1924.

By Command of the Governor:

PAUL P. NEWLON, The Adjutant General

雪